

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.5908 OF 2025

Swapnil Sanjeev Mahale

..Petitioner

Versus

Anagha Swapnil Mahale and Anr.

.. Respondents

.....
Dr. Samarth Karmarkar a/w Vrindavan Patil, for the Petitioner.
Ms Sulbha Chipade, AGP for the Respondent – State.

.....
CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATED : 09th JUNE, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to Respondent No.1, returnable on **30th June 2025**.
3. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2- State.
4. In addition to the Court notice, learned Counsel for the Petitioner to serve Respondent No.1 by a permissible private mode of service and file affidavit of service before the next date.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

R.V.Patil